
Forensic Applications Consulting Technologies, Inc. 

185 Bounty Hunter’s Lane, Bailey, Colorado 80421  
Phone: 303-903-7494  www.forensic-applications.com 

 

December 30, 2015 
 
Colleen Brisnehan  
Hazardous Waste Corrective Action Unit  
Hazardous Waste Program 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive S., Denver, CO 80246-1530 
 
Via: email: ctbrisne@smtpgate.dphe.state.co.us, colleen.brisnehan@state.co.us  
 
RE: 126 Regulatory Violations: Screening Assessment, 4190 W. 97th Court, Westminster, CO 
80031 
 
Dear Ms. Brisnehan: 
  
Forensic Applications Consulting Technologies, Inc. (FACTs) has begun a series of 
regulatory audits of reports submitted to the Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment (CDPHE) pursuant to 6 CCR 1014-3 “Regulations Pertaining To The 
Cleanup Of Methamphetamine-Affected Properties.”  
 
FACTs performed a detailed regulatory audit for the report titled: 
 

Screening Level Assessment 
For the Buildings Located at: 

4190 W. 97th Court 
Westminster, CO 80031 

Weecycle Job Number: 15-11303 
Performed On: February 18, 2015 

Prepared For: 
Lauren Crawford 

C/O Buyer Resource Real Estate 
Russ Murray 

6900 E. Bellview (sic) Ave, Suite 101 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 

 
As you know, this particular untrained consultant (Judith E Sawitsky with Weecycle 
(WEC)) has an extended history of regulatory violations,1,2,3,4 false information on real 
estate related documents and claims to her credentials that cannot be supported.   

                                                 
1 See for example: 1170 Garrison Street, Lakewood, CO:  http://www.forensic-
applications.com/meth/Censored_Weecycle_review.pdf  
  
2 See for example: 3402 S Eagle, Aurora, CO: http://forensic-
applications.com/meth/Regulatory_audit_Eagle.pdf  
 
3 See for example: 3282 E 103rd Dr. Unit 1601, Thornton, CO 80229 (272 regulatory violations): 
http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC_103_PA_Clearance_RAdocx.pdf  
 
4 See for example 101 S Clarkson Street, Denver, CO (440 regulatory violations)  
http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC_Clarkson_PA_Clearance_RA.pdf  
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As you are also aware, this consultant is fraudulently representing herself as an Industrial 
Hygienist, leaving numerous victims in her wake.  Including this report, FACTs has 
identified a total of eight hundred and thirty eight regulatory violations by this contractor 
in just three reports. 
 
For this property, this particular contractor is so badly trained, and her work is so patently 
deceptive, In several locations, Ms Sawitsky has actually collected samples by merely 
placing a 100 cm2 template over an item, containing mostly empty space and making the 
unsupportable argument that the area within the template as collected using a three pass 
method was 100 cm2 (obviously, a physical impossibility).  Two examples are given 
below: 
 

  
 
Section 3.1 of Part 3, of 6 CCR 1014-3 requires enforcement actions on the part of the 
CDPHE whenever the CDPHE has reason to believe that a person has violated any 
requirement of the regulations.  Using a degree of scrutiny for reviews developed and 
deployed by your office, FACTs has thus far identified a total of eight thousand, six 
hundred and three (8,603) regulatory violations of  6 CCR 1014-3 which your office has 
either ignored or, in many cases, you have actively suborned the concealment of these 
violations.  
 
In our detailed report, FACTs has discussed the following violations: 
 

Rubric and Violations FACTs Page 
Number 

Failure to Provide Qualified Personnel 4 
Violation of Section 3.0 4 
Violation of 6 CCR 1014-3 General Provisions Failure to Provide 
Authorized Personnel 4 

CRS Title 24 Article 30 – Industrial Hygienist 5 
Inability to Comply with Paragraph 3.3 12 
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Failure to Comply with Paragraph 3.3 12 
Violation of Section 3.7.2 (Ten violations) 12 
Violation of Section 3.7.5 (21 violations) 13 
Violation of Section 3.7.6.1 (4 Violations) 14 
Violation of Section 3.7.6.3 14 
Violation of Section 6 14 
Inability to comply with Paragraph 6.1.3.2 15 
Inability to comply with Paragraph 6.1.3.3 15 
Inability to comply with Paragraph 6.1.3.5 15 
Violation of Section 6.2.2 (4 Violations – Failure to collect 100cm2) 15 
Violation of Section 6.2.3 16 
Violation of Section 6.2.7 (24 Violations) 17 
Violation of Section 6.2.12.1 18 
Violation of Section 6.2.12.5 18 
Violation of Section 6.2.14 18 
Violation of Section 6.2.14.5 (3 Violations) 18 
Violation of Section 6.2.14.8 (23 Violations – Collection Time) 19 
Violation of Section 6.2.14.9 (8 violations) 19 
Violation of Section 6.2.14.11 19 
Violation of Section 6.2.15 19 
Violation of Section 6.3.6 (4 Violations) 20 
Violation of Section 6.7.1.1 20 
Violation of Section 6.7.1.2 (6 Violations) 20 
Colorado Criminal Code – Fraud; Offering a false instrument for recording 20 
Colorado Criminal Code CRS 18-5-113. Criminal impersonation 21 
Colorado Consumer Protection Act 22 
 
Naturally, we are concerned for victim, public safety of the innocent occupants, and the 
construction personnel , who may now be exposed to potentially toxic materials. 
 
This communication is being sent to your office in good faith pursuant to pursuant to the 
provisions of C.R.S. 18-8-115 Duty to report a crime - liability for disclosure.   
 
Kind regards, 

 
Caoimhín P. Connell, Forensic Industrial Hygienist 
CC:  Daniel S. Miller, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
CC: Howard Thigpen, Esq. 


